## **Telangana State Information Commission**

(Under Right to Information Act, 2005) D.No.5-4-399, Samachara Hakku Bhavan (Old ACB Building), Mojam-jahi-Market, Hyderabad – 500 001 Phone: 24740666 Fax: 24740592

## Complaint No:11878/SIC-MNR/2019

Complainant : Sri. T.V.Yashpal, #5-8-48/23, Surya

Avenue, Yapral, Secunderabad.

Respondent : Public Information Officer

(U/RTI Act, 2005)

District Revenue Officer, Medchal -

Date: 16-06-2021

Malkajgiri District.

## <u>Order</u>

Sri T.V. Yashpal has filed complaint dated **09-10-2019** which was received by this Commission on **09-10-2019** for not getting the information sought by him from the Public Information Officer/ District Revenue Officer, Medchal – Malkajgiri District.

The brief facts of the case as per the Complaint and other records received along with it are that the complainant herein filed an application dated **22-07-2019** before the Public Information Officer requesting to furnish the information under Sec.6(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 on the following points mentioned:

I, T.V. Yashpal and my brother T.V. Dharmapal, S/o.T.K.Veeraiah, cultivating the lands in Sy.No.102,103,104 of Alwal village since my forefathers more than 200 years.

The Government of A.P. deciared illegally, under 22A without information and without notice to us. In the year 2001 A.P. G.O. No.647/2001, dated: 03.10.2001 and FTL fixed in the year 2003 without information and without notice to us.

In this regard the Hon'ble High Court directed to you to take immediate action in the above three Judgements.

I request you to decide the above matter in several times and through Prajavani also. The Tahsildar of Alwal already declared through Lr.No.C/RTI/2445/2018, Dated: 08.11.2018. These lands are not under 22A.

In this regard, I once again asking you to give the information on reply under Sec 6 (8) of R.T.I. Act 2005.

Stating that the complainant was not satisfied with the reply of the Public Information Officer, he preferred this complaint before the Commission requesting to arrange to furnish the information sought by him u/s 18(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.

In view of the Covid-19 pandemic, with a request to both the parties to attend for telephonic hearing on **16-06-2021 at 11.00 AM.** 

Note: This is system generated copy and no signature is required

In view of the Covid -19 Pandemic, the case is heard over phone on 16-06-2021 with prior intimation to the concerned parties. The complainant responded and stated that the PIO has not provided the information. The PIO / Sri. Rajeshwar Reddy, Superintendent, O/o.The District Revenue Officer, Medchal Malkajgiri District responded and submitted a letter Lr.No.E1/2764/2019/RTI, dated.30-04-2021 from the DRO, Medchal Malkajgiri District stating that the information sought by the complainant was furnished.

Heard both the parties and perused the material papers available on record. The Commission observed that the PIO has furnished the information to the Complainant. But the complainant claims that he has not received the information.

Hence the Commission directs the PIO to furnish the information once again to the complainant within one week through registered post with acknowledgement due and to report compliance to the Commission.

With the above direction, the complaint is closed.

MYDA NARAYAN REDDY
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

**Authenticated by:** 

Section Officer
Copy to: SO / SF / OC